

No. 13-534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GLEN D. NAGER

Counsel of Record

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

AMANDA R. PARKER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

gdnager@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual And Procedural Background	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE ACTIVE-SUPERVISION STANDARD FOR STATE-ACTION ANTITRUST IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO STATE AGENCIES, INCLUDING AGENCIES WHOSE OFFICIALS ARE ALSO MARKET PARTICIPANTS	18
A. A State Agency Is Immune From Federal Antitrust Scrutiny So Long As It Is Enforcing A Clearly Articulated Anti- competitive State Policy.....	18
1. Respect For Federalism Is Why State Regulatory Action Is Outside The Scope Of Federal Antitrust Law.....	19

- 2. The Clear-Articulation Standard And The Active-Supervision Standard Serve Different Functions, And Only The First Standard Applies To State Agencies..... 22
- 3. Public Officials Enforcing A Clearly Articulated Anticompetitive State Policy Do Not Lose Their Antitrust Immunity Based On Alleged Misdeeds..... 29
- B. The Fact That A State Agency’s Officials Are Also Market Participants Does Not Require That They Be Actively Supervised When Enforcing Clearly Articulated Anticompetitive State Policy... 32
 - 1. Respect For Federalism Requires Deference To A State Legislature’s Choice Of How To Staff And Structure Its Own Agencies..... 33
 - 2. A State’s Use Of Market Participants As Agency Officials Poses No Real Danger That The State Is Merely Immunizing Private Agreements Rather Than Truly Enforcing Its Own Clearly Articulated Anti-competitive Policy 36
 - 3. The Regulatory Acts Of A State Agency’s Officials Retain Their Public Character Even When Those Officials Also Have Private Interests As Market Participants 39

II. THE FTC AND THE FOURTH CIRCUIT EMPLOYED AN ERRONEOUS RATIONALE FOR REQUIRING ACTIVE SUPERVISION OF STATE AGENCIES WHOSE OFFICIALS ARE ALSO MARKET PARTICIPANTS	41
A. This Court’s State-Action Jurisprudence Forecloses The “Risk Of Self-Interest” Rationale.....	42
B. No Decision Of This Court Supports The “Risk Of Self-Interest” Rationale.....	49
C. The Academic Support For The “Risk Of Self-Interest” Rationale Is Both Limited And Unpersuasive	53
III. IT IS IRRELEVANT THAT THE MARKET-PARTICIPANT OFFICIALS OF A STATE AGENCY ARE ELECTED TO OFFICE BY OTHER MARKET PARTICIPANTS.....	58
CONCLUSION	60
APPENDIX: STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	36, 49
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	34, 59
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth. v. North Carolina Indus. Comm’n</i> , 443 S.E.2d 716 (N.C. 1994)	7
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecking Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	35, 48
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	46
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	27
<i>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants of La.</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 32, 58
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	34, 37, 40
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	2, 24, 25, 42, 50, 52
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	49, 51, 52, 59

<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	49, 50, 51
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	33, 34, 48, 49, 59
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989)	4, 5, 32, 58
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	2, 22, 24, 31, 35, 45, 51
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Engr's v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	20
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	33, 48
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	25, 26, 35, 37
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	30
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	49
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	19
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	49

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	1
15 U.S.C. § 45	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
1939 Cal. Stat. ch. 894, § 3	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 11-7	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22	6, 7, 37, 38, 43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-27	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29	7, 37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-30	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40	7, 37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40.1	7, 37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-41	6, 37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-48	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-1	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-2	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-5	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-70.101	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, 1A <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	3, 28, 53
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Antitrust and the Economics of Federalism</i> , 26 J.L. & Econ. 23 (1983)	57, 58

Aaron Edlin & Rebecca Haw, <i>Cartels by Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014).....	4, 5, 36, 58
Einer Elhauge, <i>Making Sense of Antitrust Petitioning Immunity</i> , 80 Cal. L. Rev. 1177 (1992)	54
Einer Richard Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991)	53, 54
FTC Office of Policy Planning, <i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> (Sept. 2003).	5
C. Douglas Floyd, <i>Plain Ambiguities in the Clear Articulation Requirement for State Action Antitrust Immunity: The Case of State Agencies</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 1059 (2000)	55, 56, 57, 58
Merrick B. Garland, <i>Antitrust & State Action: Economic Efficiency and the Political Process</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 486 (1987)	56, 57
John Lopatka, <i>The State of “State Action” Antitrust Immunity: A Progress Report</i> , 46 La. L. Rev. 941 (1986)	22, 56
David McGowan & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Antitrust Immunity: State Action and Federalism, Petitioning, and the First Amendment</i> , 17 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 293 (1994)	55
Timothy J. Muris, <i>Clarifying the State Action and Noerr Exemptions</i> , 27 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 443 (2004).....	5
William H. Page & John E. Lopatka, <i>State Regulation in the Shadow of Antitrust: FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 3 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 189 (1993)	57

Steven Semeraro, *Demystifying Antitrust
State Action Doctrine*, 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub.
Pol’y 203 (2000)..... 47

John Shepard Wiley Jr., *A Capture Theory of
Antitrust Federalism*, 99 Harv. L. Rev. 713
(1986) 47
